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From: Ben Wright 
Sent: 14 June 2017 10:15 
To: Zeni Canaj; Toby Guise 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Fire 

Hi Toby, 

All the information is correct. 

Kind Regards, 

Ben Wright 
Quality Engineer 
Head office 

J S Wright & Co Ltd 

From: Zeni Canaj 
Sent: 14 June 2017 11:06 
To: Toby Guise <TobvGuise(S)iswright.co.uk> 
Cc: Ben Wright <BenWright(Siswright.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Fire 

Hi Toby 

Yes thanks for typing this all the information is correct. 

Zeni Canaj 
Aftercare Engineer 
J S Wright & Co Ltd 

From: Toby Guise 
Sent: 14 June 2017 10:55 
To: Zeni Canaj 
Cc: Ben Wright 
Subject: Grenfell Tower - Fire 

Zeni 

Please see the below as discussed on 14 t h June 2017 in the London office. 

Can you please confirm back that this is correct, thanks. 

Zeni Canaj statement 
Aftercare visit - Grenfell Tower - 13 June 2017 - 11701 - loss of heating and hot water - 65 Grenfell 
Tower 
Arrived at approx. 14.30/15.00 
Attended property and fixed issue. 
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Came out of the building and saw 4 people 1 of which was the caretaker for the site who I have met 
on previous occasions. Spoke to him and asked if they had any knowledge of other leaks within the 
plant room (attended to a leak in the plantroom last week) since my last visit. 

Another gent with a KCTMO, (Kensington and Chelsea Tenant IVlanagement Organisation) logo on his 
shirt said to me that he had noticed 2 other leaks in the plant room. I asked him if he had reported it 
to JSW and he stated that he had reported it to his office but was unaware if they had forwarded it 
on to us. He then pointed to another gent and said we have other issues at the moment. The gent he 
pointed at was from a fire inspection company (can't remember the company name). This man 
stated that none o f the alarms are getting registered on the alarm panel and BMS panel. 

I asked what was being done about it and they said that this was the issues they were trying to sort 
out. My intention was to inform Steve when he got into work this morning and ask if we have been 
informed of these issues as we attended in may for similar (see JSW defect 11600) 

I then left them to attend to another defect at Holland park. 

Kind regards, 

Toby Guise 
Associate Director 
Health, Safety and Quality 
Head Office 

website 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 SRX. Tel: 

London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N SBW. Tel: 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, Bristol, BS9 3HQ. Tel: 

One ofthe Leading Building Services Design & Installation Companies in the 
UK 

CCOMMODATION 
COMMERCIAL 

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of J S Wright & Co Limited and are for the confidential use of the named recipient^) only. 
They may be legally privileged and should not be communicated to or relied upon by any person without our express written consent. If you are not an 
addressee please notify us immediately at mailto:iswriqht@iswriqht.co.uk Anv files attached to this email will have been checked with virus detection 
software before transmission. However, you should carry out your own virus check before opening any attachment. J S Wright & Co Limited accepts no 
liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 
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